

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JHARKHAND AT RANCHI
Criminal Appeal (SJ) No. 41 of 2025

.....
Vijay Kumar Sinha and Ors.Appellants

Versus

1. The State of Jharkhand
2. Pammi Kumari Respondents

CORAM: HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANJAY PRASAD

For the Appellants : Mr. Rajesh Kumar, Advocate
For the State : Mr. Sardhu Mahto, Advocate

.....

05/24.11.2025 Learned counsel for the appellants has submitted that this is a case of family dispute and the appellants and Informant are close relatives. The appellants are uncle and cousin brother of the Informant and has submitted that he may be permitted to take service of notice by way of paper publication.

2. Under the circumstances, learned counsel for the appellants is directed to take steps for substituted service of notice upon the respondent no. 2 i.e. by way of paper publication published in the two local newspaper i.e. one in Hindi and another in English in the district of Giridih and for which requisites etc. must be filed within three weeks from today.

3. Office shall issue draft of notice within one week thereafter. Learned counsel for the appellants shall file supplementary affidavit to that effect.

4. Put up this case after eight weeks.

5. In the meantime, learned counsel for the State is directed to get served notice of this Criminal Appeal upon the respondent no. 2 through the Officer In-charge of the concerned Police Station and shall file the affidavit with regard to service of notice.

6. Let the copy of this order be given to the learned counsel for the State for the needful.

(Sanjay Prasad, J.)

Dated 24.11.2025
Kamlesh/